

No. 23-506

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



OCCIDENTAL EXPLORATION  
AND PRODUCTION COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANDES PETROLEUM ECUADOR LIMITED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

SCOTT S. BALBER  
*Counsel of record*  
STEVEN B. JACOBS  
CHRISTOPHER BOYD  
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS  
NEW YORK LLP  
450 Lexington Ave., 14th Fl.  
New York, New York 10017  
(917) 542-7600  
scott.balber@hsf.com

February 2, 2024

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	9
D. The Second Circuit Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. OEPC’s Claim Of An “Entrenched Circuit Split” Is Exaggerated And Misleading.....	12
II. In All Events, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving Any Purported Circuit Split .....	24

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Second Circuit's Decision	
Correctly Applied <i>Commonwealth</i>	
<i>Coatings</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFC Coal Props., Inc. v. Delta Mine Holding Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 817 (2002).....	1
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	33
<i>Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Brady</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	31
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 877 (1999).....	1
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 25, 33, 34
<i>Aviles v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 435 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Balan v. Tesla Motors Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1411223 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019).....	23
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Sec., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 1067 (2001).....	1
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Lagstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 832 (2010).....	1

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Certain Underwriting Members of Lloyds of London v. Fla., Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 31
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cronin v. Advanced Fresh Concepts Franchise Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2063476 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2022) .....	23, 24, 31
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 933 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 23
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Florasynt, Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14, 18, 34
<i>Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A. v. Autoridad del Canal de Panama</i> , 78 F.4th 1252 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	4

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Andros Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> ( <i>Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G.</i> ), 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	31
<i>Int’l Bank of Commerce-Brownsville v.</i> <i>Int’l Energy Dev. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1137 (2000).....	1
<i>JCI Commc’ns, Inc. v. I.B.E.W., Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	8, 13, 15
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 26, 31
<i>Lifecare Int’l, Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 429 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	2, 3, 4, 23
<i>Lozano v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 1470 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6, 17, 26, 31
<i>Managed Care Ins. Consultants, Inc. v.</i> <i>United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1168 (2018).....	1
<i>Mendel v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1166 (2018).....	1
<i>Michael Motors Co. v. Dealer Computer</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 945 (2013).....	1



	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine</i> , 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 164 (2020).....	1
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 25
<i>Morelite Const. Corp. (Div. of Morelite Elec. Serv.) v. N.Y. City Dist. Council Carpenters Ben. Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 25
<i>PAC Pac. Group Int’l, Inc. v. NGC Network Asia, L.L.C.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 265 (2013).....	1
<i>Peoples Security Life Insurance v. Monumental Life Insurance</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 22
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 1114 (2007).....	1, 19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>RDC Golf of Florida I, Inc. v. Apostolicas</i> , 549 U.S. 1253 (2007).....	1
<i>Sanko S.S. Co. v. Cook Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v.</i> <i>Saint Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.1994) .....	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>Seldin v. Est. of Silverman</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2622 (2021).....	1
<i>Thomas v. Hassler</i> , 549 U.S. 1210 (2007).....	1
<i>Three S Del., Inc. v. DataQuick Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 18, 19
<i>Turnberry/MGM Grand Towers, LLC v.</i> <i>Sussex</i> , 136 S. Ct. 156 (2015).....	1
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Asociacion De Empleados</i> <i>Del Estado Libre Asociado De Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 20
<i>Umana v. Swidler &amp; Berlin, Chartered</i> , 533 U.S. 952 (2001).....	1

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 170 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 25, 26, 30
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....	4
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	34
FAA § 10 .....	4, 33
FAA § 11 .....	4
